

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE  
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

In re Registration No. 1,606,810 (REDSKINETTES)  
Registered July 17, 1990,

Registration No. 1,085,092 (REDSKINS)  
Registered February 7, 1978,

Registration No. 987,127 (THE REDSKINS & DESIGN)  
Registered June 25, 1974,

Registration No. 986,668 (WASHINGTON REDSKINS & DESIGN)  
Registered June 18, 1974,

Registration No. 978,824 (WASHINGTON REDSKINS)  
Registered February 12, 1974,

and Registration No. 836,122 (THE REDSKINS—STYLIZED LETTERS)  
Registered September 26, 1967

Amanda Blackhorse, Marcus Briggs-Cloud, )  
Phillip Gover, Jillian Papan and Courtney Tsotigh, )  
 )  
Petitioners, )

Cancellation No. 92/046,185

v. )  
 )  
Pro-Football, Inc., )  
 )  
Registrant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**PETITIONERS' TRIAL BRIEF**

Jesse A. Witten  
Jeffrey J. Lopez  
John D. V. Ferman  
Lee Roach  
Stephen J. Wallace  
DRINKER, BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 842-8800

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	BACKGROUND .....	1
A.	Procedural History .....	1
B.	The Parties’ Stipulation Regarding Admissibility Of <i>Harjo</i> Evidence .....	3
C.	The <i>Harjo</i> Proceedings .....	4
III.	DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORD .....	6
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	7
V.	RECITATION OF THE FACTS .....	7
A.	The Petitioners .....	7
B.	The Registrations .....	8
C.	Dictionaries, Reference Works, And Other Written Sources State That “Redskin” Is Disparaging .....	9
D.	In 1972, A “Delegation of American Indian Leaders . . . Vigorously Objecting To the Continued Use Of The Name Redskins” Met With The PFI President To Demand That PFI Change The Team Name. ....	12
E.	The National Congress of American Indians Has Denounced The Term “Redskin” As Disparaging And Has Pressed For Years For A Change In The Team’s Name. ....	14
F.	Other Native American Groups And Individuals Have Objected To PFI’s Team Name And To Indian Mascots, Generally. ....	17
G.	Dr. Geoffrey Nunberg Demonstrated That “Redskin” Was Not Used In Late 20th Century Newspapers To Refer To Native Americans, Indicating That It Is A Disparaging Term. Dr. Hoxie’s Testimony Supports This Finding.....	20
H.	Examples of “Redskin” Used In Written Sources In A Derogatory Manner. ....	23
I.	Use of “Redskin” in Movies .....	26
J.	Expert Opinion of Dr. Geoffrey Nunberg.....	28
K.	Survey and Expert Opinion of Ivan Ross .....	30
L.	PFI And The NFL Have Admitted That “Redskin” Is A Disparaging Term.....	32

M.	PFI Has Used The “Redskins” Team Name And The Marks In Ways That Mock Native Americans.....	36
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	40
A.	The Petitioners Have Standing.....	40
B.	The Challenged Trademark Registrations Contain Matter That May Disparage Native Americans or Bring Them Into Contempt Or Disrepute. ....	41
1.	The Term “Redskins” in the Registrations “Clearly Carries the Allusion to Native Americans.”.....	41
2.	The Term “Redskin” Disparages Native Americans, As Perceived By A Substantial Composite of Native Americans. ....	43
C.	PFI’s Laches Defense Lacks Merit.....	47
1.	None Of The Petitioners Unduly Delayed In Bringing This Petition.....	48
2.	PFI Suffered No Prejudice By Any Delay In The Filing Of This Petition.....	50
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	51
	Appendix A: Petitioners’ Objections To Registrant’s Evidence	
	Appendix B: Petitioners’ Table of Evidence	

## INDEX OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Harjo v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 30 U.S.P.Q.2d 1828 (T.T.A.B. 1994) .....	40
<i>Harjo v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 50 U.S.P.Q.2d 1705 (T.T.A.B. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 96, 68 U.S.P.Q.2d 1225 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	4-5
<i>Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo</i> , 415 F.3d 44, 75 U.S.P.Q.2d 1525, (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 46, 87 U.S.P.Q.2d 1891 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	5-6
<i>Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo</i> , 565 F.3d 880, 90 U.S.P.Q.2d 1593 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 631 (2009) .....	6, 48
<i>In re: Heeb Media LLC</i> , 89 U.S.P.Q.2d 1071 (T.T.A.B. 2008) .....	43
<i>In re: McGinley, Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 481, 211 U.S.P.Q. 668 (C.C.P.A. 1981) .....	50
<i>Levi Strauss &amp; Co. v. R. Josephs Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 36 U.S.P.Q.2d 1328 (T.T.A.B. 1994).....	34

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. 1052 (a) (2012).....	2
15 U.S.C. 1064 (3) (2012) .....	1-2, 41
15 U.S.C. 1071 (b) (2012) .....	4

### Session Laws

Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29 §9 (a), 125 Stat. 284, 15 U.S.C. 1071 (b)(4) (2012).....	6, 48
